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ALN062:  Caerphilly Youth Forum 

   (Borough-wide meeting) 
 
Goal 1 questions ï 

Do you agree that the new term ñadditional learning needsò (ALN) should be used for 

children and young people up to the age of 25 who need support when they find 

learning difficult? 

 

Yes ï 47 

No -5 

Donôt know ï 4 

 

Comments ï  

Doesnôt make much difference 

Changing the name is irrelevant and pointless. Special learning needs and additional 

learning needs can both be made fun of. 

Special means you are special 

Additional means you are thick 

Same situation, different name, still a bullying situation. 

ALN should be up to life not 25 because adults may needs help in further education. 

Pointless ï leave the name as it is 

Name doesnôt make any sense 

 

 

Do you think that IDPs should replace statement of SEN and other plans and 

assessments in schools and colleges? 

 

Yes ï 43 

No ï 4 

Donôt know ï 9 
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Comments ï 

Would the young people be involved with the development of the plan? 

Statement sound more official 

Changing the name is pointless 

 

Do you think all the other changes we want to make to reach goal 1 are good? 

Yes ï 50 

No- 2 

Donôt know ï 4 

 

Comments ï  

No ï changing names is time and money wasting and achieves nothing as people 

will still judge and section no matter the name.  Suggestion ï A guide should be 

introduced to staff. It should be ultimately up to the school, family and young person 

how they are taught on a case by case basis.  

Help for existing projects should be made by  WAG. Why try and make new projects 

when there are good ones that exist already. 

 

Goal 2 questions 

Do you agree that all the people responsible for education, health, and social 

services should have to work together to support children and young people who 

need help with learning? 

Yes - 52 

No-2 

Donôt know ï 1 

 

Comment s-  

timescales ï every term or when pupil asks 

Come children may not want other services to know their business 
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Do you think that an IDP should be given to all children and young people who are 

looked after by a local authority instead of the plans they have now? 

 

Yes ï 27 

No ï 20 

Donôt know ï 8 

Comments ï 

Whatôs in the plan they already have? 

 

Do you think all the other changes we want to make to reach goal 2 are good? 

Yes ï 33 

No ï 6 

Donôt know ï 6 

 

Goal 3 questions ï  

Do you agree that all children and young people up to the age of 25 should be able 

to appeal to the tribunal when they have an issue with any part of their IDP that canôt 

be worked out with the local authority first? 

Yes ï 46 

No ï 0 

Donôt know ï 9 

 

Do you think itôs a good idea to have to try to work out problems before they can go 

to a tribunal for a decision? 

Yes ï 52 

No ï 0 

Donôt know ï 3 
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Do you think all the other changes we want to make to reach goal 3 are good? 

Yes ï 48 

No ï 0 

Donôt know ï 7 

 

General overall comments ï  

You should have made an easy read version of this consultation for young people 

with additional needs! 

 

 
 
 

ALN063:  ANONYMOUS 
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ALN064:  Louise Keevil 

   Derwen College 
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ALN065:  Christine Wyatt 

 
We are the parents of a physically disabled child with an existing SEN Statement. 

We have been through the process of SEN Tribunal and believe we are in a good 

position to comment on the proposals and express our concerns. 

Most importantly for us is that there is a lack of content in the White Paper detailing 

what will happen to those children with an existing SEN. 
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Will they continue with their existing statements and only the ónewô children be 

covered by an ALN, or will they switch over to the new system? 

If all are to switch, how many are there, what will this involve, what will the timeframe 

be and will funding be made available to specifically cover the switch? 

Will the provision requirements detailed in current SEN Statements be transferred 

across to the new document?  

We and other parents require clarity and assurances on this issue. 

Will our childôs current placement be put at risk? 

He has been attending a SCOPE run Special School for the last eight years, and it is 

our choice that he can remain there for a further seven years until he reaches 19. 

We had to resort to Tribunal because our parental choice was a non-LEA school that 

could meet our sonôs needs as apposed to an LEA Special School that could not. 

Are there any assurances available for parents like us that these changes will not 

mean that our children will have to transfer to cheaper Authority schools which 

cannot fully meet their needs? 

Will the LEA schools be handed a new ñget out clauseò of merely stating they are 

ñusing their best endeavoursò to provide (but are unable to fully provide due to cuts / 

budget restrictions / staffing / equipment / training issues etc. etc.). 

Our experiences of our education authority are that it is difficult enough to get them 

to comply with their clear statutory obligations. 

Replacing statutory obligations with ñbest endeavoursò will be the equivalent of 

handing them a licence to fail our children. 

This leads on to another major concern ï lack of any draft code of practice.  

How can Assembly Members be expected to pass legislation if the ñinstruction bookò 

is missing?  

As parents we need to see a draft code of practice to examine what the actual 

statutory obligations will be and what safeguarding measures will be put in place. 

One ongoing issue for us is that despite there being extant legislation, directives and 

codes of practice covering all aspects of our sonôs life, there is limited to no 

enforcement action ever carried out by the WAG where failure to comply is identified. 

This includes the current Tribunal process as Local Education Authorities can and do 

ignore tribunal recommendations with impunity. 

This has to be covered in any new legislation and COP, otherwise it will be a costly 

and worthless exercise. 
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In very basic terms, what action will the WAG take against education authorities that 

fail to meet the needs of ALN children and young people? 

Without any idea of what the code of practice will contain, parents will become more 

concerned and suspicious rather than less, creating the opposite outcome to what 

the WAG is attempting to achieve. 

If the legislation is passed and does works effectively, there will be two costly 

positive outcomes: 

1) Children with ALN will be identified and their needs met earlier than at 
present. 

2) Children not covered by SEN Statement criteria but with ALN will be identified 
and properly supported. 
 

Both outcomes will surely lead to increased delivery costs with one set of children 

receiving assistance earlier than at present, the other set receiving assistance not 

currently available to them. Will funding be increased to cover these additional 

costs? 

A final concern of ours is specific to ñout of countyò provision. 

Following the tribunalôs directive that our child be placed in a private (SCOPE) 

special school, our LEA pays the fees for our son to attend ********** School. 

As well as covering educational costs, fees paid to the school also cover in-house 

provision of Physiotherapy, Occupational Therapy, Speech and Language Therapy 

and Adaptive Technology requirements and the associated technical support. 

The ADL Proposals focus purely on learning provision. 

In our childôs case, he needs access to the onsite provision listed above in order to 

be able to access learning. I.e. they all form constituent parts of him being able to 

access his education.  

This additional vital provision is detailed in full on his current SEN Statement. 

Will this continue to be the case under ALD? 

Will education authorities continue to fully fund such school placements, or will they 

refuse to fund the therapy element of his school fees? 

Will other bodies such as Health be expected to contribute to the therapy provision? 

How will such splits be decided and agreed? 

What protocols are needed, and will they be in place when any new legislation is 

passed? 
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What impact is this likely to have on non education authority controlled schools? 

The answers to these types of queries would usually be found within the codes of 

practice, illustrating why it is so important to parents such as ourselves that a draft is 

made available as soon as possible. 

 

To sum up our concerns: 

1) What will happen to children with an existing Statement of SEN? 
2) Will the school placements of children with existing Statements be at risk if the 

new legislation is passed? 
3) Will there be safeguards preventing the changing of statutory obligation to 
ñbest endeavoursò being used as a ñget out clauseò by education authorities? 

4) The worrying lack of a draft Code of Practice. 
5) What authority will the WAG have over education authorities, and what 

powers and tools (if any) will there be to ensure that the authorities will be fully 
compliant with the new legislation?  

6) If the new legislation is successful, how will the resultant rising provision costs 
be funded? 

7) For those physically disabled children in non-authority schools, will the 
education authorities continue to fully fund placements, or will other 
authorities be expected to fund the ñtherapyò elements of the school fees? 
If so, will the other authorities, such has health, receive the relevant funding to 

allow placements to continue? 

 

 

 

 

 

ALN066:  ALL WALES FORUM OF PARENTS AND CARERS OF 

PEOPLE WITH A LEARNING DISABILITY 

The AWF is unique among Learning Disabilities bodies in Wales in that it is the only 
charitable organisation that represents nationally, collectively and solely the views of 
around 2,500 parents and carers of children and adults with learning disabilities.  
Funded by the Wales Assembly Government, we are governed by parents and 
carers, ensuring that our client base has a clear input into the strategic direction and 
core work of the organisation.  Although there are other umbrella bodies working in 
the field of learning disability, the Forum remains the only organisation that seeks to 
consistently ensure families are at the heart of planning and consultation, whilst 
working in partnership to enable greater independence and choice for those living 
with learning disability. 
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Formal overview comments from the Chair on behalf of the All Wales Forum 

of Parents and Carers network. 

 

In relation to the ALN Consultation; I have read the proposal pretty thoroughly and 

while I agree with much of it in principle, I think it is short on process: We have 

consistently heard over the years about the need for team collaboration, inter-agency 

working, the sharing of important information around a child/young person, but 

systems and culture impede and make life very trying for families who frequently find 

themselves having to join up the dots! I hope process will be given more focus and 

greater consideration within the Guidelines. 

I am mindful that the óstatementingô process as it stands has not always worked well. 

It has worked - but only for those lucky enough to be given a statement, and even 

then families have had sometimes to go to inordinate lengths to take the LA to task 

to get services outlined in the Statement as a need that should be met and services 

delivered. It costs time, money and emotional energy that is often exhausting for 

families. (And LA's have successfully fought actions because they simply don't have 

the resources! And this has sometimes led to expensive and sometimes poor quality 

out of county/country placements - but that is another story!) I personally prefer the 

notion that EARLY identification, that does NOT rely on diagnosis (often a lengthy 

and inconclusive process) triggering off an IDP for children with special needs is 

preferable. My only concern is that families need to know where to go to get such an 

identification, where their concerns will be sympathetically and practically heeded. 

There are far fewer Health visitors these days, and they have large case loads. GPs 

are busy, and often pretty ignorant of many of the developmental concerns facing 

families with small children, and if the new school SENco- or ALNCo, is to be a 

significant help to families in identifying additional needs, then their training needs to 

consist of more than the ONE module that is being mooted for the new teaching 

Master's Degree! Having said all of this, I am conscious of the wider carer networks 

concern over the change of systems, and I do support some process details that 

ensure families are well informed and properly supported to enable the children to 

get the formal support and recognition they need.  This is something that will need to 

be fleshed out following the consultation, and should include families in the process.  

I agree with other carer representatives that Special School provision for children 

and young people with more complex needs should be vigorously maintained - but I 

also think that these schools should have greater practical links with mainstream 

schools, so that there is opportunity for crossover - certainly socially, so that there is 

a level of integration for pupils, and also a sort of bi-lateral learning opportunity, with 

teachers in both Special units and mainstream schools occasionally working in both, 

sharing expertise, and encouraging aspiration. As Chair of governors of a Special 
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School for over 16 years, I felt that there were times when the 'cosy' protective 

atmosphere occasionally blunted educational aspiration, while the creative 

communication expertise, for example, of many of those teachers would have been 

invaluable in some mainstream schools.  

The principles outlined in the proposals are good and based on person-centred 

values which should be enshrined in all policy and practice, and I applaud the 

determination to focus on an outcomes based approach to service planning and 

delivery. As with most proposals of this kind, the devil is in the detail:  I believe that 

there should be a statutory obligation for interagency collaboration and that the 

forthcoming guidelines should outline the process for achieving that, with the 

emphasis on the family at the centre. 

Finally, I have a query about 'independent advocacy' - especially in the case of 

disputes with families and the LA provider. The advocate needs to be truly 

independent - who would they engage to provide this service? For parents to be 

happy and secure in relinquishing the Statement process (which, of course did give 

them some power and a final recourse to legislation) they need to be confident that, 

in the case of dispute, there will be an absolutely independent advocate whose 

advice they could trust. This again needs to be fleshed out in the detail and should 

be discussed with families and other relevant stakeholders before being set in stone. 

Equally, this whole process should have some regard to other larger policies such as 

the Social Services and Well-being Act, which will have some impact on the children 

and families we are discussing.  

Pauline Young MBE 

 

Additional comments - Specific concerns from carers relating to individual 

questions asked. 

Q1. 

I have nothing against the use of 'special educational needs' for children with a 

learning disability, though I can see that a term is needed for children with other 

kinds of problems, in need of a different type of support. 

'Additional learning needs' implies that the child can manage ordinary education, in a 

mainstream school, with additional support, but many children with learning 

disabilities need a different kind of education, some in special schools. My son, who 

has autism and severe developmental delay, is one of these. Additional help in a 

mainstream school would have been wholly inappropriate to his needs. 

Consideration needs to be made for all children across the spectrum of needs. 
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In Ceredigion children come under the care of the county's multi-agency team, Tim 

Plant Anabl once it is found that they have a disability. The team, comprising 

professionals in health, education and social work, guide the parents through 

complexities of diagnosis, identification of support needs and education. I believe 

that young people remain under the TPA umbrella until they are 25 as long as they 

are in full-time education. I would not want to change this in any way. 

Unfortunately, there is no longer much in the way of educational provision once 

young people with a learning disability leave school in Ceredigion. We used to have 

good courses at the colleges of further education but support for students with LD is 

no longer provided, and as I understand it only courses leading to a qualification are 

on offer these days, and these do not meet the needs of young people with a 

learning disability. I believe that this deterioration in service was an unintended 

consequence of a WG attempt to improve further education for all. I naturally worry 

that the present proposals could also have unintended and detrimental 

consequences for our children.     

 

Q2 IDP.   

It would have been good to see a template of this document. It needs to be very 

detailed while remaining very clear to ensure there are no misunderstandings. 

It is good that they intend to meet the additional learning needs up to age 25. A 

quality transition service would go a long way to seeing proper continuity between 

schools and colleges. This will not only help the individual but help future proof 

services by identifying future need. The point Non makes about meaningful courses 

is extremely valued. Learning Disability Wales have already discovered evidence of 

further education courses being cut for students with a learning disability / students 

with complex needs. The development of 'Programmes for Learning', means that 

there is a requirement for all courses offered by further education colleges to provide 

full time programmes that lead to education progression and/or career progression 

routes and opportunities. This is not always possible for a person with a LD. There is 

nothing in this consultation that mentions personal care / travel / independence 

training, it is all academic. The further education needs of an individual with LD may 

very well be better met with this type of training. This would hopefully be identified if 

there is a quality transition service. The WG needs to acknowledge this and make 

provision for it. (This may best fit into Q5.) 

The system of statementing works well for most children with a learning disability, 

and means that resources are earmarked for these children and young people. At a 

time of cutbacks I feel we must guard this safety net carefully. 

The process of preparing an IDP would be much the same as the statementing 

process ï the same assessments would be needed after all for LD children. All that 
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would be different would be that there would not necessarily be a legally binding 

requirement to provide resources to meet the identified needs. 

Children with learning difficulties and those from socially deprived backgrounds also 

need support, but this should not be at the expense of the LD group. I believe that 

we need additional provision for them, outside the statementing system. 

The local authority should be responsible for preparing IDPs, and ensuring that 

provision is reviewed and delivered, but it is also essential that the provision is 

agreed with the parents. 

I see no mention of how the process is initiated, and would like to see an 

arrangement whereby it can come from a health professional, social worker, school, 

multi-agency team or a parent. One of the few weaknesses in the statementing 

system has been the need for a parent to initiate the process, a system that leaves 

many of us at a disadvantage. 

When it comes to responsibility for post-school provision, the local authority would 

need to regain control of further education in the county, and have the funding for 

this so that students are properly supported. We would also want them to offer 

meaningful courses and not have their hands tied by a 'results based' culture. 

 

Q.3 

If there is a new code of practice on ALN then of course I would want it to include 

mandatory requirements, but I would also want assurance that WG would provide 

additional resources to meet the needs of children not currently covered by the SEN  

set-up but who would come under the ALN umbrella. 

This would include training teachers and additional support workers since we are 

talking about a very different type of support from that required by children with LD. 

I really worry that WG is trying to find one simple solution to a large number of 

different and complex problems in these proposals and that the cost implications will 

be huge if it is to be done properly. 

 

Q4  Securing Provision. 

I am very concerned with the term óbest endeavoursô to secure the ALN provision 

called for in an IDP. I believe some parents have failed to get this when there has 

been a óstatutory dutyô on a LEA. WG need to be much stronger on this if they really 

do have a commitment to change things for the better. Also there is no indication of 

consequences if LEAôs are found wanting in this regard. (See Q9.) 
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I agree, but resources must be forthcoming. 

 

Q5 Securing Specialist Provision. 

See Q2 above. 

Will WG provide additional resources for this? 

 

Q.6 

I agree, but rural counties will still need to may need to use registered placements if 

specialist provision cannot be provided locally. Provision for children with ASD has 

improved tremendously in Ceredigion in recent years, but there could still be the 

need to send a child with challenging behaviour to a residential school.   

 

Q7 Multi-Agency Approach 

This should help those with a LD. Joint training and I would suggest shared budgets 

could help strengthen this approach. 

I agree strongly with this and would urge the WG to use our TPA as a model. My 

family received an excellent service from them as our son was growing up. 

 

Q.8 

I don't know enough about children in care to comment except to say that the 

additional help they need should not come at the expense of the LD group. 

 

Q9 Resolving disputes. 

See Q4 above. The problem with the SEN system, I am told, was not the ócode of 

practiseô but the ócurrent practiseô. The difference between theory and practise. Little 

in this suggests that will change.  

LEA complaints processes must be clear and transparent. There must be clear time 

frames that have severe consequences if broken if parents are to have any faith in 

the new system. I am told that our LEAôs used the complaint process as a delaying 

tactic in the old system. There has been a massive time span between original 

complaint to tribunal / ombudsmanôs ruling. This must be speeded up. LEAôs are 
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cutting back on the cost of advocacy services, support for parents must be properly 

resourced. 

Yes, but isn't that what happens now? The tribunal is a last resort. 

 

Q10 Extending the Right of Appeal. 

I would like to see some clear time frames for this, as above.  

It is my understanding that currently there is no appeal open to parents in Wales 

following an Annual Review when the LEA make no amendments or changes but 

parents feel there should be. (This fault was recognised and changed in England, I 

am told, about 3 years ago.) Now is the opportunity to put this right for parents in 

Wales. I am not clear if this has been covered in proposal 19 or not. It may have 

been ï óthe content of an IDP, including the description of the child or young personôs 

needs or the educational provision required to meet those needsô. It would appear to 

do so.  

I really worry that a major change of this kind is proposed at a time of cuts in public 

spending. I cannot believe that LAs will find the resources to train additional staff to 

support all the young people you plan to bring into this system. The danger is that no 

child will receive the support it needs and deserves.  

 

ALN067:  Non Jenkins 

Ceredigion Forum for Parents & Carers of People with 
Learning Disabilities 
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ALN068:  Caroline Oakley 

   Hywel Dda Health Board 
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Supporting comments 
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ALN069:  ANONYMOUS 
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ALN070: ANONYMOUS 
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ALN072:  ANONYMOUS 
 

 
 

Supporting comments 

 
 
 



Legislative proposals for additional learning needs Responses 61-80 
 

59 | P a g e 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Legislative proposals for additional learning needs Responses 61-80 
 

60 | P a g e 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Legislative proposals for additional learning needs Responses 61-80 
 

61 | P a g e 
 

 

 
 
 
 



Legislative proposals for additional learning needs Responses 61-80 
 

62 | P a g e 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



Legislative proposals for additional learning needs Responses 61-80 
 

63 | P a g e 
 

Supporting comments 
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Question 11 

 
 
 

  
 

ALN073:  Owen Hathaway 

   NUT Cymru 
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Question 11 

 
 
 
 
 

ALN074:  Rhys Jones 

   Treorchy Comprehensive School 
 
Positives 

 A reform of the Code of Practice is welcomed as there is currently much 
confusion and inconsistency of interpretation of the terms. 

 Improved terminology of 'Additional Learning needs' and 'Additional Learning 
provision'. 

 Eradication of the current inconsistent approach from different LAs to 
statementing procedure. 

 Reduction in 26 week time frame for production of a statement. 

 Earlier diagnosis will lead to better quality information being provided by 
Primary schools. 

 Person centred planning is a positive move forward provided that is not an 
overly bureaucratic process. 

 WG understands the need to strengthen multi agency working.  Currently 
there is a lack of time, communication and clarity.  All parties are working in 
isolation. 

 
Concerns 

 The new process of considering whether a child has ALN is far too time-
consuming due to the sheer number of pupils involved in large schools but 
also due to the number of people that it is proposed to be involved in the 
process.  

 The introduction of an appeal process for non-statutory support could lead to 
many more disputes and problems.  

 Due to the number of pupils involved, it will be logistically impossible to 
involve parents in reviews if the proposals are implemented.  
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 Collaboration and agreement between agencies will be logistically difficult 
particularly relating to funding matters. 

 It will be difficult to ensure that a graduated response is evident if there is no 
differentiation between an IDP for a pupil with complex needs and a pupil with 
a literacy or numeracy delay. 

 The requirement to review each IDP at least once a year could become 
unmanageable in large schools.  

 Who will be responsible for provision for pupils with an IDP if they are 
educated at home? 

 
Suggestions 

1. Ensure that definitions contained within the stages of the Code of Practice are 
clear and unambiguous. 

2. Up-dating the COP is positive.  There will be a need for focused training from 
WAG rather than each individual LA interpreting the definitions and providing 
their own training. 

3. More flexibility relating to fluidity of statements i.e. statements should be 
reviewed and updated on a needs basis. 

4. Schools should be provided with the authority to request a reassessment of a 
pupils needs without parental consent where there is substantial evidence to 
support a change in provision e.g. hours contained within the statement. 

5. A national programme of high quality support and training for ALNCOs is 
required. 

6. There should be a consistent format for IDPs i.e. can we have 1 format for the 
whole of Wales to ease transition when children move between schools? 

7. Provide clarification on exactly who falls into Basic Skills category and who 
falls into ALN as Basic Skills can be deemed as an additional learning need. 

8. If ALNCOs will be required to possess specific qualifications it is essential that 
a national programme of appropriate training/ CPD is provided urgently.  In 
some cases, experience should mitigate the need for additional qualification. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Legislative proposals for additional learning needs Responses 61-80 
 

74 | P a g e 
 

ALN075:  Elin Wyn 

   National Deaf Childrenôs Society 
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